purchasing costs (staff costs and the purchase of third-party services) are incurred in Indian rupees (INR). In each case the

maturity of the foreign exchange forward transactions is less than one year. There are no derivatives designated or qualified as

hedging relationships for the transactions concluded. Since the conditions for the application of hedge accounting are not fully

met, all changes in the value of these forward transactions were recognized through profit or loss.

The foreign exchange forward transactions are as follows:

If the income or expenses for the foreign exchange forward transactions are not recognized for tax purposes until settlement or

sale, deferred taxes are recognized.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects of foreign exchange forward transactions if one of the foreign currencies

increases or decreases by 5%. The analysis assumes that all other such as the interest rate remain constant.

Foreign exchange
Nominal

amount
Assets Liabilities

Nominal

amount
Assets Liabilities

Nominal

amount
Assets Liabilities

forwards (in thousands) kEUR kEUR (in thousands) kEUR kEUR (in thousands) kEUR kEUR

INR / USD USD 40,070   332   90 USD 25,580   375   311 USD 18,785   360   64

INR / EUR EUR 12,255   119   69 EUR 12,012   534 0 EUR 10,545   55   131

INR / SEK SEK 59,475   4   193 SEK 25,860   87   3 SEK 33,675   37   57

INR / GBP GBP 1,114 0   49 GBP 627   44 0 GBP 600   6   2

INR / AUD AUD 285 0   3 AUD 0   -   - AUD 0   -   -

   455   404   1,040   314   458   254

Dec 31, 2018Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2017

2019

Effect in
kEUR 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

INR / EUR 2,761 -2,761 2,761 -2,761

INR / USD -1,879 1,879 -1,879 1,879

INR / SEK -285 285 -285 285

INR / GBP -65 65 -65 65

INR / AUD -9 9 -9 9

2018

Effect in
kEUR 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

INR / EUR 2,026 -2,026 2,026 -2,026

INR / USD -1,249 1,249 -1,249 1,249

INR / SEK -141 141 -141 141

INR / GBP -35 35 -35 35

2017

Effect in
kEUR 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

INR / EUR 1,516 -1,516 1,516 -1,516

INR / USD -784 784 -784 784

INR / SEK -171 171 -171 171

INR / GBP -34 34 -34 34

Profit for the period Equity

Profit for the period Equity

Profit for the period Equity

Nagarro Combined Financial Statements

- 47 -

Net gains and losses from financial instruments

The net gains and losses from financial instruments are composed as follows:

Dec 31, 2019

Category in Other Other

accordance operating operating Finance Finance

in kEUR with IFRS 9 income expenses income costs Total

Cash AC - - 101 - 101

Factoring AC - - - -60 -60

Trade and other receivables AC 111 -986   14 - -861

of which impairments -984 -984

Other financial assets AC - -   66 - 66

Liabilities from Acquisitions FVTPL 7,144 - - -489 6,654

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL   - -656 - - -656

Leases n/a - - - -2,699 -2,699

Other financial liabilities AC - - - -1,963 -1,963

7,255 -1,642 181 -5,212 581

2019

Dec 31, 2018

Category in Other Other

accordance operating operating Finance Finance

in kEUR with IFRS 9 income expenses income costs Total

Cash AC - - 80 - 80

Factoring AC - - - -42 -42

Trade and other receivables AC 561 -1,011 186 - -264

of which impairments -923 -923

Other financial assets AC - - 67 - 67

Liabilities from Acquisitions FVTPL - - - -294 -294

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 547 -104 - - 443

Leases (under IFRS 16) n/a - - - -2,239 -2,239

Other financial liabilities AC - - - -1,869 -1,869

1,108 -1,115 334 -4,444 -4,117

2018

Dec 31, 2017

Category in Other Other

accordance operating operating Finance Finance

in kEUR with IAS 39 income expenses income costs Total

Cash LoR - - 72 - 72

Factoring LoR - - - -24 -24

Trade and other receivables LoR 185 -1,189 764 - -240

of which impairments -1,062 -1,062

Other financial assets LoR - -   58 -   58

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 1,956 -527 - - 1,429

Leases (under IFRS 16) n/a - - - -2,076 -2,076

Other financial liabilities AC - - - -1,686 -1,686

2,140 -1,716 894 -3,786 -2,468

2017

Nagarro Combined Financial Statements

- 48 -

E. Notes to the Combined Statements of Comprehensive Income

20. Revenue

Almost all revenue is recognized with performance obligations satisfied over time from period-related services, the annual amount

of which can be clearly derived from the contractual agreements, as well as from customer-specific orders (contracts for work

and services) generally to be completed in the following year, the amount of which is derived from the unsatisfied, firmly agreed

order values considering any updates.

For customer contracts whose original duration was at least one year, expected revenue from performance obligations yet to be

[…]

Other operating income -12,730 0 -4,718 -8,012 -12,730

Total 341,752 274,240 71,399 -3,886 341,752

thereof

Cost by

nature

2019

Nagarro Combined Financial Statements

- 72 -

The “Special items” relate to non-recurring items, purchase price adjustments and acquisition costs, and effects with respect to

prior periods as discussed in the following.

Adjusted EBITDA is calculated according to economic criteria and is independent from IFRS rules. It provides information on the

profitability of Nagarro and contain elements of the Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income relating to operating

performance. It is adjusted for the “Special items”. All items mentioned in the table below and qualifying as special items are

generally eliminated irrespective of the amount. Therefore, Adjusted EBITDA is more suitable for comparing operating

performance over several periods.

The reconciliation of EBITDA (as reported in the Combined Statements of Comprehensive Income) to Adjusted EBITDA is
presented below:

Costs of

revenues

Selling,

General and

Administrative

expenses

Special items Total

kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR

Cost of materials 39,866 39,866 0 0 39,866

Staff costs 179,768 149,407 29,590 771 179,768

Other operating expenses 37,357 8,670 27,464 1,223 37,357

Impairment of trade receivables and contract assets 1,011 0 0 1,011 1,011

Other operating income -2,443 0 -1,502 -941 -2,443

Total 255,558 197,943 55,552 2,063 255,558

Cost by

nature

thereof

2018

Costs of

revenues

Selling,

General and

Administrative

expenses

Special items Total

kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR

Cost of materials 31,588 31,588 0 0 31,588

Staff costs 128,039 104,357 19,256 4,426 128,039

Other operating expenses 34,564 9,024 23,259 2,281 34,564

Other operating income -6,330 0 -3,767 -2,563 -6,330

Total 187,861 144,970 38,748 4,144 187,861

2017

Cost by

nature

thereof

2019 2018 2017

Total Total Total

kEUR kEUR kEUR

EBITDA 61,584 32,283 21,357

Losses on the disposal of non-current assets (net)   105   7   37

Losses from impairments and write-offs of customer receivables (net)   875   504   1,154

Recognition of purchase price components (Badwill)   -   - -1,129

Income from purchase price adjustments -7,144 0 0

Expense from purchase price adjustments 116 124 0

Expenses from acquisitions 173 128 181

Staff costs from restructuring and severance 732 771 4,426